
Roll Call Number Agenda Item Numberw
Date ........Febmary.19,2018,

An Ordmance entitled, "AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des
Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as

heretofore amended, by amending Sections 114-361.01, 114-658, 114-659, 114-662,

114-663,114-664,114-665 and 114- 2938, relating to traffic and vehicle regulations and
parking garage rates ,

presented.
(Council Communication No.

Moved by_

considered and given first vote for passage.

that this ordinance be

FORM APPROVED:
(First of three required readings)

Lawremce R. McDowell

Deputy City Attorney

COUNCH. ACTION

COWNIE

BOESEN

COLEMAN

GATTO

GRAY

MANUELBAUM

WESTERGAARD

TOTAL

YEAS

MOTION CARRIKO

NAYS PASS

API

,]

ABSEm

WVED

layor

CERTIFICATE

I/ DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said
City of Des Moines/ held on the above date/ among
other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk



%

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDDsfANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City ofDes Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted
by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending
Sections 114-361.01, 114-658, 114-659, 114-662, 114-663, 114-664, 114-665 and
114- 2938, relating to traffic and vehicle regulations and parking garage rates.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City ofDes Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City ofDes Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by

Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by

amending Sections 114-361.01, 114-658, 114-659, 114-662, 114-663, 114-664, 114-665 and

114- 2938, relating to traffic and vehicle regulations and parking garage rates, as follows:

Sec. 114-361.01. Angle parking.

(a) The initiation of angle parking at any location where such parking is not in existence is
prohibited except at the following locations:
(1) Bridal Row, on the east side, from Fifteenth Street to Pleasant Street.
(2) Court Avenue, on the south side, from Water Street to Fifth Avenue.
(3) Keosauqua Way, on both sides, from Sixth Avenue to Seventh Street.

(4) ' Eas\ lliUsld,e,A^^ALe. on the south side, from Southeast Sixth Avenue to 240 feet

west thereof,

Murphy Street, on the south side. from Southwest Fieventh Street to 500 feet east

thereoL
(b) The initiation of back-in angle parking at any location is prohibited except-as_ar the

followmg locations:

(1) Court Avenue, on the south side, from Water Street to East Third Street.
(2) Walnut Street, on the north side, from Water Street to East First Street.

(3) East Fourth Street, on the west side, from Locust Street to Grand Avenue.

(4) East Fourth Street, on both sides, from Grand Avenue to Des Moines Street.
(5) East Fifth Street, on the east side, from Walnut Street to Grand Avenue.

^L^._^JJ^^Street.on (lle sou^ side, from Southeast Fifth Street to Southcast_SixtliStreeL,

(7) Twenty-third Street, on the west side, from Infers oil Avenue to High Street.

(c) When signs are erected giving notice thereof, no person shall park a vehicle in any parking
space designated for back-in angle parking except by positioning their vehicle entirely



within the marked space, with the rear of the vehicle to the curb side of the street and the
front of the vehicle to the traveled lanes of the street.

(d) Angle parking shall be permitted to continue at locations where the distance between the
painted centerline and the parking curb line is equal to or greater than the minimum

requirement established by the following formula:
Minimum Width from Centerlme to Parking Curb line = VAVE/400 x 10' + 19'

(e) The letters "VAVE" as used in the formula in subsection (b) of this section represent the
average hourly volume of cars during the four highest hours of a day.

(f) The cost of installing and maintaining facilities for angle parking shall be borne by the
abutting property owners, and if they or any of them shall fail to refuse to do so, the city

reserves the right to withdraw the privilege of this method of parking.
(g) Nothing within this section shall prohibit parking by more than one motorcycle within one

parking space as otherwise provided in this chapter.

(h) A person who violates any provision of this section shall pay a fine of $15.00.

Sec. 114-658. Rates for Eighth and Mulberry Parking Garage.

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the followmg rates shall be charged at the
Eighth and Mulberry Parking Garage:

First Hour

Second Hour

Each Additional Hour
12 Hour Maximum

24 Hour Maximum

Monthly Floater
Monthly Preferred
Monthly Reserved
Night (4 p.m. - 6 a.m.)

Prepaid Special Event

Effective
01/01/09

$1.50

$1.50

$1.00
$7.50

$11.00

$100.00
$120.00
$140.00

$3.75
$5.00

Effective
07/01/15

$2.00

$2.00

$1.00
$7.50

$11.00

$100.00
$120.00
$140.00

$4.25
$5.00 to

$10.00

Effective
07/01/16

$2.00

$2.00

$1.00
$7.50

$11.00

$110.00
$130.00
$150.00

$4.25
$5.00 to

$10.00

Effective
01/01/17

$2.00

$2.00

$1.00
$7.50

$11.00

$115.00
$135.00
$155.00

$4.25
$5.00 to

$10.00

Effective
01/01/18

$1.00

$1.00
$1.00

$7,00

$10.0.0

$120.00
$140.00
$160.00

$4.25
$5.00 to

$10.00



^
Sec. 114-659. Rates for Seventh and Center Park and Ride Parking Garage.

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the following rates shall be charged at the
Seventh and Center Park and Ride Parking Garage:

First Hour

Second Hour

Each Additional Hour
12 Hour Maximum

24 Hour Maximum

Monthly Floater
Monthly Preferred

J?ght (4 p.m. - 6 a.m.)

Prepaid Special Event

Effective
01/01/06

$0.75

$0.75

$0.50
$4.50
$5.50

$55.00
$66.00

$2.50
$5.00

Effective
01/01/07

$1.00

$1.00

$0.50
$5.00
$6.00

$58.00
$70.00

$2.50
$5.00

Effective
01/01/08

$1.00

$1.00

$0.50
$5.00
$6.00

$60.00
$72.00
$3.00
$5.00

Effective
01/01/09

$1.00

$1.00

$0.50
$5.00
$6.00

$63.00
$75.00
$3.00
$5.00

Effective
07/01/15

S LOO

S 1.00
$0.50
$5.00
$6.00

$63.00
$75.00

$3.50
$5.00 to

$10.00

Sec. 114-662. Rates for Fifth and Keo Parking Garage.

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the following rates shall be charged at the
Fifth and Keo Parking Garage:

First Hour

Second Hour

Each Additional Hour
12 Hour Maximum

24 Hour Maximum

Monthly Floater
Monthly Preferred
Monthly Reserved
Monthly-Ligutti
Monthly Res.-Ligutti

JSfight (4 p.m. - 6 a.m.)

Prepaid Special Event

Effective
01/01/09

$1.50

$1.50

$1.00
$7.50

$11.00

$100.00
$120.00
$140.00

$63.00
$73.00

$3.75
$5.00

Effective
07/01/15

$2.00

$2.00

$1.00
$7.50

$11.00

$100.00
$120.00
$140.00
$63.00
$73.00

$4.25
$5.00 to

$10.00

Effective
07/01/16

$2.00

$2.00

$1.00
$7.50

$11.00

$110.00
$130.00
$150.00

$63.00
$73.00

$4.25
$5.00 to

$10.00

Effective
01/01/17

$2.00

$2.00

$1.00
$7.50

$11.00

$115.00
$135.00
$155.00
$63.00
$73.00

$4.25
$5.00 to

$10.00

Effective
01/01/18

$1,00

$.1.^0

$1.00

$7.00

$10,00
$120.00
$140.00
$160.00
$63.00
$73.00

$4.25
$5.00 to

$10.00



Sec, 114-663. Rates for Fourth and Grand Parking Garage.

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the following rates shall be charged at the
Fourth and Grand Parking Garage:

Effective
01/01/09

Effective
10/01/11

Effective
07/01/15

Effective
07/01/16

Effective
01/01/17

Effective
01/01/18

First Hour $1.50 $1.50 $2.00 $2.00 $2.00
$.1.00

Second Hour $1.50 $1.50 $2.00 $2.00 $2.00

Each Additional Hour $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00
12 Hour Maximum $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50

i7.00

24 Hour Maximum $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 $11.00
$10.00

Monthly Floater $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $110.00 $115.00 $120.00
Monthly Preferred $120.00 $120.00 $120.00 $130.00 $135.00 $140.00
Monthly Reserved $140.00 $140.00 $140.00 $150.00 $155.00 $160.00
Monthly-Elsie Mason $63.00 $63.00 $63.00 $63.00 $63.00 $63.00
Monthly Res.-Elsie Mason $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00 $73.00
Night (4 p.m. - 6 a.m.) $3.75 $3.75 $4.25 $4.25 $4.25 $4.25

Prepaid Special Event $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 to
$10.00

$5.00 to
$10.00

$5.00 to
$10.00

$5.00 to
$10.00

Prepaid Saturday
(after 4 p.m.)

$3.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Sec. 114-664. Rates for Ninth and Locust Parking Garage.

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the following rates shall be charged at the
Ninth and Locust Parking Garage:

First Hour

Second Hour

Each Additional Hour

12 Hour Maximum

24 Hour Maximum

Effective
01/01/09

$1.50

$1.50

$1.25

$9.00

$13.00

Effective
07/01/15

$2.00

$2.00

$1.25

$9.00

$13.00

Effective
01/01/17

$2.00

$2.00

$1.25

$9.00

$13.00

Effective
01/01/18

$1.00

$1,00



%
Monthly Floater
Monthly Preferred
Monthly Reserved
Night (4 p.m. - 6 a.m.)

Prepaid Special Event

Meters-1st Floor-2 Hour

Meters-1st Floor -4 Hour

Meters-1st Floor -10 Hour

$110.00
$130.00
$150.00

$4.50
$5.00

$1.25/hr
$L25/hr
$LOO/hr

$110.00
$130.00
$150.00

$5.00
$5.00 to

$10.00
$1.25/hr
$1.25/hr
$LOO/hr

$115.00
$135.00
$155.00

$5.00
$5.00 to

$10.00
$1.25/hr
$1.25/hr
$1.00/hr

$120.00
$140.00
$160.00

$5.00
$5.00 to

$10.00
$L25/hr
$1.25/hr
$1.00/hr

At the discretion of the City Traffic Engineer. All parking meters installed at this location
shall be in operation from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, subject to the

parking meter holidays listed in section 114-644.

Sec. 114-665. Rates for Third and Court Parking Garage.

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the following rates shall be charged at the
Third and Court Parking Garage.

Effective
01/01/09

Effective
10/01/11

Effective
07/01/15

Effective
07/01/16

Effective
01/01/17

Effective
01/01/18

First Hour $1.50 $1.50 $2.00 $2.00 $2.00
$1.0.0

Second Hour $1.50 $1.50 $2.00 $2.00 $2.00
$1.00.

Each Additional Hour $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00

12 Hour Maximum $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50
'.00

24 Hour Maximum $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 $11.00
$10,00

Monthly Floater $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $110.00 $115.00 $120.00

Monthly Preferred $120.00 $120.00 $120.00 $130.00 $135.00 $140.00
Monthly Reserved $140.00 $140.00 $140.00 $150.00 $155.00 $160.00
Night (4 p.m. - 6 a.m.) $3.75 $3.75 $4.25 $4.25 [25 $4.25

Prepaid Special Event $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 to
$10.00

$5.00 to
$10.00

$5.00 to
$10.00

$5.004e

Prepaid Saturday
(after 4 p.m.)

$3.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00



Sec. 114-2938. Forty-eighth Street—Dead end south oflngersoll Avenue to Crestmoor Drive.

Forty-eighfh Street, on the west side, from a point 250 feet south oflngersoll Avenue to

Harwood Drive, no parking any time.
Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from Waterbury Road to a point 50 feet north thereof,

no parking any time.
Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from University Avenue to Carpenter Avenue-

75 feet north thereof, no parking any time.
Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from University Avenue to a point-^ 170 feet north

thereofofHickman P^oad, no parking any time.

Forty-cinhth Street, on the cast side. from a point 55 feet south of Carpenter AvenucJ^La

point 55 feet north of Forest Avenue. n^jia]j<in^ji|jiy^
Forty-eighth Street, on the west yide. from Foresi Avenue to a point 630 feet .north ,lh_ei^ol,,

no parking any time.
Fort'y-eighlh Street, on the cast side. from a point 570 tcct north of Forest Avenue to a point

2i-_feet north of College Aveniie, no parking any time.

j^orh^eighth^Street, on U-ie west side, from Colleue Avenue to a poin.i 750 feet nortli t_hereoll

no parking any time.

Jiorty" eighth Street, on the cast side, from a point 645 tect norrh of College Avenue toji

point 85 feet north ofRickman Road, no P^rkjn^^nyUme^
Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from Franklin Avenue to a point 200 feet south

thereof, no parking any time.
Forty-eighth St'eet, on the west side, from Hickman Road to a point 60 feet south thereof,

no parking any time.
Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from a point 335 feet south of Hickman Road to a

point 120 feet south thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from a point 650 feet south ofHickman Road to a

point 130 feet south thereof, no parking any time.
Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from Hickman Road to Euclid Avenue, no parking

any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from Beaver Crest Drive to a point 50 feet south

thereof, no parking any time.
Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from Urbandale Avenue to a point 75 feet north

thereof, no parking any time.
Forty-eighfh Street, on the west side, from Seneca Avenue to Madison Avenue, no parking

any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from Madison Avenue to a point 85 feet south thereof,

no parking any time.
Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from a point 50 feet north of Aurora Avenue to Merced

Street, no parking 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. school days.
Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from Aurora Avenue to Crestmoor Drive, no parking

any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from Aurora Avenue to a point 50 feet north thereof,

no parking any time.



^
Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Lawrence R. McDowell

Deputy City Attorney


