

Agenda Item Number 46

Date February 19, 2018

An Ordinance entitled, "AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Sections 114-361.01, 114-658, 114-659, 114-662, 114-663, 114-664, 114-665 and 114- 2938, relating to traffic and vehicle regulations and parking garage rates",

(Council Communication No. 18-077)

presented.

Moved by______ that this ordinance be considered and given first vote for passage.

FORM APPROVED:

Lawrence R. McDowell Deputy City Attorney (First of three required readings)

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE
COWNIE					
BOESEN					I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
COLEMAN					certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among
GÁTTO					other proceedings the above was adopted.
GRAY					
MANDELBAUM					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
WESTERGAARD					above written.
TOTAL					
MOTION CARRIED			AP	PROVED	
,				Mayor	City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Sections 114-361.01, 114-658, 114-659, 114-662, 114-663, 114-664, 114-665 and 114-2938, relating to traffic and vehicle regulations and parking garage rates.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by

Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by

amending Sections 114-361.01, 114-658, 114-659, 114-662, 114-663, 114-664, 114-665 and

114-2938, relating to traffic and vehicle regulations and parking garage rates, as follows:

Sec. 114-361.01. Angle parking.

- (a) The initiation of angle parking at any location where such parking is not in existence is prohibited except at the following locations:
 - (1) Bridal Row, on the east side, from Fifteenth Street to Pleasant Street.
 - (2) Court Avenue, on the south side, from Water Street to Fifth Avenue.
 - (3) Keosauqua Way, on both sides, from Sixth Avenue to Seventh Street.
 - (4) East Hillside Avenue, on the south side, from Southeast Sixth Avenue to 240 feet west thereof.
 - (5) Murphy Street, on the south side, from Southwest Eleventh Street to 500 feet east thereof.
- (b) The initiation of back-in angle parking at any location is prohibited except<u>as</u> at the following locations:
 - (1) Court Avenue, on the south side, from Water Street to East Third Street.
 - (2) Walnut Street, on the north side, from Water Street to East First Street.
 - (3) East Fourth Street, on the west side, from Locust Street to Grand Avenue.
 - (4) East Fourth Street, on both sides, from Grand Avenue to Des Moines Street.
 - (5) East Fifth Street, on the east side, from Walnut Street to Grand Avenue.
 - (6) Shaw Street, on the south side, from Southeast Fifth Street to Southeast Sixth Street.
 - (7) Twenty-third Street, on the west side, from Ingersoll Avenue to High Street.
- (c) When signs are erected giving notice thereof, no person shall park a vehicle in any parking space designated for back-in angle parking except by positioning their vehicle entirely

within the marked space, with the rear of the vehicle to the curb side of the street and the front of the vehicle to the traveled lanes of the street.

(d) Angle parking shall be permitted to continue at locations where the distance between the painted centerline and the parking curb line is equal to or greater than the minimum requirement established by the following formula:

Minimum Width from Centerline to Parking Curb line = $VAVE/400 \times 10' + 19'$

- (e) The letters "VAVE" as used in the formula in subsection (b) of this section represent the average hourly volume of cars during the four highest hours of a day.
- (f) The cost of installing and maintaining facilities for angle parking shall be borne by the abutting property owners, and if they or any of them shall fail to refuse to do so, the city reserves the right to withdraw the privilege of this method of parking.
- (g) Nothing within this section shall prohibit parking by more than one motorcycle within one parking space as otherwise provided in this chapter.
- (h) A person who violates any provision of this section shall pay a fine of \$15.00.

Sec. 114-658. Rates for Eighth and Mulberry Parking Garage.

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the following rates shall be charged at the Eighth and Mulberry Parking Garage:

	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
	01/01/09	07/01/15	07/01/16	01/01/17	01/01/18
First Hour	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
					<u>\$1.00</u>
Second Hour	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
					<u>\$1.00</u>
Each Additional Hour	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
12 Hour Maximum	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50
					<u>\$7.00</u>
24 Hour Maximum	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00
					<u>\$10.00</u>
Monthly Floater	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$110.00	\$115.00	\$120.00
Monthly Preferred	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$130.00	\$135.00	\$140.00
Monthly Reserved	\$140.00	\$140.00	\$150.00	\$155.00	\$160.00
Night (4 p.m 6 a.m.)	\$3.75	\$4.25	\$4.25	\$4.25	\$4.25
Prepaid Special Event	\$5.00	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to
* *		\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00

Sec. 114-659. Rates for Seventh and Center Park and Ride Parking Garage.

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the following rates shall be charged at the	
Seventh and Center Park and Ride Parking Garage:	

	Effective 01/01/06	Effective 01/01/07	Effective 01/01/08	Effective 01/01/09	Effective 07/01/15
First Hour	\$0.75	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.50
Second Hour	\$0.75	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00 \$1.50 \$1.00
Each Additional Hour	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50
12 Hour Maximum	\$4.50	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
24 Hour Maximum	\$5.50	\$6.00	\$6.00	\$6.00	\$6.00
Monthly Floater	\$55.00	\$58.00	\$60.00	\$63.00	\$63.00
Monthly Preferred	\$66.00	\$70.00	\$72.00	\$75.00	\$75.00
Night (4 p.m 6 a.m.)	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.50
Prepaid Special Event	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00 to \$10.00

Sec. 114-662. Rates for Fifth and Keo Parking Garage.

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the following rates shall be charged at the Fifth and Keo Parking Garage:

	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
	01/01/09	07/01/15	07/01/16	01/01/17	01/01/18
First Hour	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
					<u>\$1.00</u>
Second Hour	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
					<u>\$1.00</u>
Each Additional Hour	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
12 Hour Maximum	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50
					<u>\$7.00</u>
24 Hour Maximum	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00
					<u>\$10.00</u>
Monthly Floater	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$110.00	\$115.00	\$120.00
Monthly Preferred	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$130.00	\$135.00	\$140.00
Monthly Reserved	\$140.00	\$140.00	\$150.00	\$155.00	\$160.00
Monthly-Ligutti	\$63.00	\$63.00	\$63.00	\$63.00	\$63.00
Monthly ResLigutti	\$73.00	\$73.00	\$73.00	\$73.00	\$73.00
Night (4 p.m 6 a.m.)	\$3.75	\$4.25	\$4.25	\$4.25	\$4.25
Prepaid Special Event	\$5.00	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to
		\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00

Sec, 114-663. Rates for Fourth and Grand Parking Garage.

	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
	01/01/09	10/01/11	07/01/15	07/01/16	01/01/17	01/01/18
First Hour	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
						<u>\$1.00</u>
Second Hour	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
						<u>\$1.00</u>
Each Additional Hour	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
12 Hour Maximum	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50
						<u>\$7.00</u>
24 Hour Maximum	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00
						<u>\$10.00</u>
Monthly Floater	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$110.00	\$115.00	\$120.00
Monthly Preferred	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$130.00	\$135.00	\$140.00
Monthly Reserved	\$140.00	\$140.00	\$140.00	\$150.00	\$155.00	\$160.00
Monthly-Elsie Mason	\$63.00	\$63.00	\$63.00	\$63.00	\$63.00	\$63.00
Monthly ResElsie Mason	\$73.00	\$73.00	\$73.00	\$73.00	\$73.00	\$73.00
Night (4 p.m 6 a.m.)	\$3.75	\$3.75	\$4.25	\$4.25	\$4.25	\$4.25
Prepaid Special Event	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to
1 1			\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00
Prepaid Saturday		\$3.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
(after 4 p.m.)						

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the following rates shall be charged at the Fourth and Grand Parking Garage:

Sec. 114-664. Rates for Ninth and Locust Parking Garage.

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the following rates shall be charged at the Ninth and Locust Parking Garage:

	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
	01/01/09	07/01/15	01/01/17	01/01/18
First Hour	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
				<u>\$1.00</u>
Second Hour	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
				<u>\$1.00</u>
Each Additional Hour	\$1.25	\$1.25	\$1.25	\$1.25
				<u>\$1.00</u>
12 Hour Maximum	\$9.00	\$9.00	\$9.00	\$9.00
				<u>\$7.00</u>
24 Hour Maximum	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00
				<u>\$10.00</u>

Monthly Floater	\$110.00	\$110.00	\$115.00	\$120.00
Monthly Preferred	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$135.00	\$140.00
Monthly Reserved	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$155.00	\$160.00
Night (4 p.m 6 a.m.)	\$4.50	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
Prepaid Special Event	\$5.00	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to
~ -		\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00
Meters-1st Floor-2 Hour	\$1.25/hr	\$1.25/hr	\$1.25/hr	\$1.25/hr
Meters-1st Floor -4 Hour	\$1.25/hr	\$1.25/hr	\$1.25/hr	\$1.25/hr
Meters-1st Floor -10 Hour	\$1.00/hr	\$1.00/hr	\$1.00/hr	\$1.00/hr

At the discretion of the City Traffic Engineer. All parking meters installed at this location shall be in operation from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, subject to the parking meter holidays listed in section 114-644.

Sec. 114-665. Rates for Third and Court Parking Garage.

Subject to section 114-666 of this subchapter, the following rates shall be charged at the Third and Court Parking Garage.

	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
	01/01/09	10/01/11	07/01/15	07/01/16	01/01/17	01/01/18
First Hour	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
						<u>\$1.00</u>
Second Hour	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
						<u>\$1.00</u>
Each Additional Hour	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
12 Hour Maximum	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50
						<u>\$7.00</u>
24 Hour Maximum	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00
						<u>\$10.00</u>
Monthly Floater	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$110.00	\$115.00	\$120.00
Monthly Preferred	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$130.00	\$135.00	\$140.00
Monthly Reserved	\$140.00	\$140.00	\$140.00	\$150.00	\$155.00	\$160.00
Night (4 p.m 6 a.m.)	\$3.75	\$3.75	\$4.25	\$4.25	\$4.25	\$4.25
Prepaid Special Event	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 to	\$5.00 -to
			\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00
Prepaid Saturday		\$3.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
(after 4 p.m.)						

Sec. 114-2938. Forty-eighth Street--Dead end south of Ingersoll Avenue to Crestmoor Drive.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from a point 250 feet south of Ingersoll Avenue to Harwood Drive, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from Waterbury Road to a point 50 feet north thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from University Avenue to <u>Carpenter Avenue</u>-a point 75 feet north thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from University Avenue to a point-85_170 feet north thereof of Hickman Road, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from a point 55 feet south of Carpenter Avenue to a point 55 feet north of Forest Avenue, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from Forest Avenue to a point 630 feet north thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from a point 570 feet north of Forest Avenue to a point 75 feet north of College Avenue, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from College Avenue to a point 750 feet north thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from a point 645 feet north of College Avenue to a point 85 feet north of Hickman Road, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from Franklin Avenue to a point 200 feet south thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from Hickman Road to a point 60 feet south thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from a point 335 feet south of Hickman Road to a point 120 feet south thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from a point 650 feet south of Hickman Road to a point 130 feet south thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from Hickman Road to Euclid Avenue, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from Beaver Crest Drive to a point 50 feet south thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from Urbandale Avenue to a point 75 feet north thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from Seneca Avenue to Madison Avenue, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from Madison Avenue to a point 85 feet south thereof, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from a point 50 feet north of Aurora Avenue to Merced Street, no parking 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. school days.

Forty-eighth Street, on the west side, from Aurora Avenue to Crestmoor Drive, no parking any time.

Forty-eighth Street, on the east side, from Aurora Avenue to a point 50 feet north thereof, no parking any time.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

40

FORM APPROVED:

Lawrence R. McDowell Deputy City Attorney